

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
INHERENT/APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1227 OF 2018
IN
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28698 OF 2011

ANNAPPA LAXMAN KAKATKAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FAKIRA & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28698 OF 2011

O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28698 OF 2011

During the course of the proceedings, parties were referred to mediation. Settlement has been arrived at. The Memorandum of Agreement dated 26.05.2022 has been received from the Dharwad Bench of the High Court of Karnataka. In the light of the settlement, the matter does not survive further for consideration.

According to the learned counsel for respondent Nos. 7 and 8, payments have been made to the petitioner in terms of the Memorandum of Agreement. The special leave petition is disposed of in terms of the Memorandum of Agreement dated 26.05.2022 which shall form part of the order.

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1227 OF 2018
IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28698 OF 2011

Pending application stands disposed of.

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1227 OF 2018
IN
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28698 OF 2011

**Contempt Petition also stands disposed of in terms of
the Memorandum of Agreement dated 26.05.2022.**

....., J.
[K.M. JOSEPH]

....., J.
[HRISHIKESH ROY]

New Delhi;
July 15, 2022.

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1227/2018 in SLP(C) No. 28698/2011

ANNAPPA LAXMAN KAKATKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FAKIRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Mediation Report received from Mediation Centre)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28698/2011 (IV-A)

(With IA No. 76209/2020 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

Date : 15-07-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. N. Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. D. P. Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ganesh Kumar R., AOR

Mr. Vaibhav Kumar, AOR

Mr. Manjunath Meled, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The special leave petition and the contempt petition
stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file.]